

No. 14-56373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner/Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS,

Respondent/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EMPIRICAL SCHOLARS CONCERNING
DETERRENCE AND THE DEATH PENALTY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney
United States District Judge
No. 09 Cv. 2158 CJC

COLEMAN, BALOGH & SCOTT LLP
ETHAN A. BALOGH
JAY A. NELSON
EVAN C. GREENBERG
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415.391.0440
Email: eab@colemanbalogh.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
EMPIRICAL SCHOLARS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

II. Summary of the Argument.....4

III. Argument.....7

 A. *Jones v. Chappell*: California’s death penalty is dysfunctional and devoid of deterrent effect.....7

 1. Infrequent executions and delay in California’s death penalty system.....7

 2. Delay on federal collateral review.....9

 B. The State’s brief offers no evidence California’s capital punishment system deters homicide.....9

 1. The State argues with no support that capital punishment deters homicides, regardless of the infrequency and extent of delays in administering it.....9

 2. The factors relied on by the trial judge in finding that the California death penalty served no deterrent rationale were endorsed by the NRC panel.....11

 C. Beccaria’s case against the death penalty.....15

 D. Modern studies finding no evidence of a deterrent effect.....16

 1. A number of factors undermine the deterrent effect of the death penalty in general.....18

 2. No credible study shows deterrence even where the death penalty is used extensively and certainly not where it is employed as in California.....24

E.	Federal and California courts have correctly commented that delay in the death penalty system undermines its deterrent effect.....	26
1.	Commentary by the United States Supreme Court.....	26
2.	Commentary by California courts.....	27
F.	Non-judicial writings by judges have emphasized that delay in the death penalty system undermines its deterrent effect.....	28
IV.	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....4, 27

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....24, 25

Barnett v. Superior Court, 54 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....27

Gomez v. Fierro, 519 U.S. 918 (1996)27

Johnson v. Bredesen, 130 S. Ct. 541 (2009).....26

Jones v. Chappell, 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....4, 7, 8, 9, 10

Kitzmiller v. Dover Area School District, 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)...11

Kuhlmann v. Wilson, 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....26

People v. Anderson, 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972) (*en banc*).....28

Periodicals

Alex Kozinski & Sean Gallagher, *Death: The Ultimate Run-on Sentence*, 46 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....29

Arthur L. Alarcón and Paula M. Mitchell, *Executing the Will of the Voters: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature's Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle*, 44 LOY. L.A. L. REV. S41-S109 (2010).....23

Cass, Sunstein, & Adrian Vermeule, *Is Capital Punishment Morally Required? Acts, Omissions, and Life-Life Tradeoffs*, 58 STANFORD LAW REVIEW 703-50 (2005)..... 25

Cass Sunstein & Justin Wolfers, *A Death Penalty Puzzle*, THE WASHINGTON POST, June 30, 2008, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wpdyn/content/article/2008/06/29/AR2008062901476.html>25

Comm. on Deterrence and the Death Penalty and Comm. on Law and Justice, Nat'l Research Council of the Nat'l Acads, *DETERRENCE AND THE DEATH PENALTY* (Daniel S. Nagin and John V. Peppers eds., 2012)..... 1, 6, 10, 24, 30

David A. Anderson, *The Deterrence Hypothesis and Picking Pockets at the Pickpocket's Hanging*, AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW (2002).....18

Ethan Cohen-Cole, *et al.*, *Model Uncertainty and the Deterrent Effects of Capital Punishment*, 11 AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW 335 (2009)... 16

Francesco Drago, Roberto Galbiati & Pietro Vertova, *The Deterrent Effects of Prison: Evidence from a Natural Experiment*, 117 JOURNAL OF POLITICAL ECONOMY 257 (2009).....19

Franklin Zimring, *et al.*, *Executions, Deterrence, and Homicide: A Tale of Two Cities*, 7 JOURNAL OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 1 (2010).....17

Jeffrey Fagan, *Death and Deterrence Redux: Science, Law and Causal Reasoning on Capital Punishment*, 4 OHIO STATE JOURNAL OF CRIMINAL LAW 255 (2006)..... 16

Jeffrey Fagan, Franklin Zimring & Amanda Geller, *Capital Punishment and Capital Murder: Market Share and the Deterrent Effects of the Death Penalty*, 84 TEX. L. REV. 1803 (2005)..... 14, 16

John Donohue, *Empirical Evaluation of Law: The Dream and the Nightmare*, AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW, forthcoming 2015..... 23

John Donohue & Justin Wolfers, *Estimating the Impact of the Death Penalty on Murder*, 11 AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW 249 (2009)..... 16

John Donohue & John Wolfers, *Uses and Abuses of Empirical Evidence in the Death Penalty Debate*, 58 STAN. L. REV. 791 (2005)..... 16

Jonathan Klick & Alex Tabarrok, *Using Terror Alert Levels to Estimate the Effect of Police on Crime*, 48 J.L. & ECON. 267 (2005).....23

Judge Arthur L. Alarcón, *Remedies for California's Death Row Deadlock*, 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 697 (2007).....30

Lawrence Katz, *et al.*, *Prison Conditions, Capital Punishment and Deterrence*, 5 AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW 318 (2003).....16

Lewis F. Powell, Jr., *Capital Punishment*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1035 (1989).....28

Panel on Research and Deterrent and Incapacitative Effects, Nat’l Research Council, DETERRENCE AND INCAPACITATION: ESTIMATING THE EFFECTS OF CRIMINAL SANCTIONS ON CRIME RATES (Alfred Blumstein, Jacqueline Cohen & Daniel Nagin eds., NAS 1978).....24, 25

Randi Hjalmarsson, *Does Capital Punishment Have a ‘Local’ Deterrent Effect on Homicides?*, 11 AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW 310 (2009).....14, 16

Richard Berk, *New Claims About Executions and General Deterrence: Déjà Vu All Over Again?*, 2 JOURNAL OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 303 (2005).....16

Tomislav L. Kovandzic, *et al.*, *Does the Death Penalty Save Lives? New Evidence from State Panel Data, 1977 to 2006*, 8 CRIMINOLOGY AND PUBLIC POLICY 803 (2009).....17

Internet Sources

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, *Executed Inmate Summary*, http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/inmates_executed/David_Mason.html (State of California 2014).....12

California Department of Justice, *CRIME IN CALIFORNIA, 2013*,
<http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/publications/candd/cd13/cd13.pdf>.....13

Death Penalty Information Center, *Death Sentences in the U.S. from 1977 by State and by Year*, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-2008> (DPIC 2015).....7, 8, 13

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Uniform Crime Reports*,
<http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/ucr> (U.S. Department of Justice).....14

New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, *Index Crimes Reported to Police by Region: 2004-2013*,
<http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/indexcrimes/Regions.pdf>
(last updated November 4, 2014).....20

Texas Department of Criminal Justice, *Executions*,
http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/death_row/dr_executions_by_year.html (last updated February 5, 2015).....13

Texas Department of Public Safety, *Crime in Texas*,
http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/administration/crime_records/pages/crimestatistics.htm (State of Texas 2011).....14

Books

Cesare Beccaria, *ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS* (Albany: W.C. Little & Co. 1872) (1764)..... 15

Legislative Materials

S. Con. Res. 46, 2013-2014 Sess. (Cal. 2013).....11
